

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**

Peter S. Pearlman
Matthew F. Gately
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663
(201) 845-9600 (telephone)
(201) 845-9423 (fax)
psp@njlawfirm.com
mfg@njlawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Class

(Additional counsel on signature page)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litigation

This Document Relates to:

Direct Purchaser Actions

Master Docket No.

3:11-cv-05479 (PGS/JBD)

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF LEAD CLASS COUNSEL, PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF
THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS AND
PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Procedural Background.....	3
B. Settlement Negotiations and the Proposed Settlement	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Requirements for Certification of a Settlement Class Have Been Met	5
1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	9
(a) Numerosity and Impracticability of Joinder.....	9
(b) Commonality	13
(c) Typicality	14
(d) Adequacy of Representation.....	15
2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	16
(a) Predominance	16
i. Common Issues Predominate as to Violation of the Antitrust Laws.....	17
ii. Common Issues Predominate as to Injury.....	19
iii. Common Issues Predominate as to Damages	21
(b) A Class Action is Superior	22
3. Lead Class Counsel Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(g).....	23
B. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved	24
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representatives and Lead Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class	26

2.	Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposed Settlements Were Reached After Arm’s Length Negotiations	27
3.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate	28
	(a) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	29
	(b) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Settlement Proceeds to the Class	30
	(c) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees.....	33
	(d) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Any Agreements Made in Connection With the Proposed Settlement.....	34
4.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposed Plan of Allocation Treats All Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	34
C.	The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice Are Appropriate	35
	1. Form of Notice	35
	2. Manner of Notice	37
D.	RG/2 Should Be Appointed Notice and Claims Administrator	38
E.	The Huntington National Bank Should Be Appointed Escrow Agent	38
F.	The Plan of Allocation Should Be Preliminarily Approved	38
G.	The Proposed Schedule is Fair and Should Be Approved	39
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 127 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	7, 18
<i>Am. Sales Co., LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3669604 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017)	7, 14
<i>Am. Sales Co., LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3669097 (E.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2017)	7
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	16
<i>Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 5801544 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018)	27
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)	31
<i>Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018)	9, 13
<i>Block v. RBS Citizens, Nat’l Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8201853 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2016)	27, 36, 37
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1374607 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2021)	26, 29
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D.N.J. 2015)	passim
<i>Chimenti v. Wetzel</i> , 2018 WL 2388665 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2018)	14

Davis v. Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc.,
2007 WL 9807443 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2007).....28

Dong v. Johnson,
2022 WL 2818481 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2022)26

Easterday v. USPack Logistics LLC,
2023 WL 4398491 (D.N.J. July 6, 2023) 25, 26, 27

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....25

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)29

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013)4

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.,
423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005)18

Gordon v. Vanda Pharms. Inc.,
2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022).....34

Hall v. Accolade, Inc.,
2019 WL 3996621 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019).....27

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)17

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)19

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972)8

In re AndroGel Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3424612 (N.D. Ga. July 16, 2018).....11

In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)27

In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006).....7

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....22

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....29

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Litig.,
308 F.R.D. 606 (N.D. Cal. 2015)8

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012)7

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 23, 27

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
322 F.R.D. 188 (E.D. Pa. 2017)7

In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 4988410 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2014).....4

In re Elec. Carbon Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....30

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....31

In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 3d 404 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....18

In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 2466622 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2023)6

In re Glumetza Antitrust Litig.,
336 F.R.D. 468 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 7, 21

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)25

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)16

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008)..... passim

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012) passim

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 5180857 (3d Cir. Sept. 9, 2013).....7

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 3124429 (D.N.J. May 23, 2017) 33, 37, 40

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
957 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2020)21

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017)..... 7, 12, 21, 22

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)19

In re Lipitor and Effexor XR Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017)4

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
855 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2017)18

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 3214257 (D.R.I. July 2, 2019)..... 7, 10, 14, 21

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2021 WL 7833193 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021).....30

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016) 9, 10, 19, 21

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
319 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 2016)22

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 696983 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2017).....22

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y 2018)..... 12, 21

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....31

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)7

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011) passim

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013) 7, 10, 22

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)9

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... passim

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007)22

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....28

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 10, 21

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)8

In re Ranbaxy Drug Generic Application Antitrust Litig.,
338 F.R.D. 294 (D. Mass. 2021)7

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....32

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 8181042 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....6

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017)..... 7, 12, 21, 22

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
421 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 7, 12, 13, 14

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020) passim

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
2024 WL 815503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024)..... 29, 31

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021).....32

In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008) 7, 14

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 3563385 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011)..... 13, 21, 22

Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.,
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)27

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2015)21

Kress v. Fulton Bank, N.A.,
2022 WL 2357296 (D.N.J. June 30, 2022)27

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc18

McRobie v. Credit Prot. Ass’n,
2020 WL 6822970 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2020).....33

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.,
2014 WL 631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014).....6

Natchitoches Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist. v. Tyco Int’l, Ltd.,
247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008)13

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)15

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)8

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) 13, 17

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)9

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)23

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir 2010)24

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
2016 WL 3381242 (D.N.J. June 14, 2016)28

Smith v. Pro. Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)..... 7, 8, 37

State of W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.,
314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)30

Sullivan v. D.B. Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 8, 33

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
2008 WL 8747721 (D.N.J. May 22, 2008)7

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Lab’ys,
252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008) passim

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016)17

Value Drug Co. v. Takeda Pharms., U.S.A., Inc.,
2023 WL 2314911 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2023).....11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)27

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969)19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 39, 40

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Other Authorities

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)31

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed.) 25, 26

7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2005)....22

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2005).....26

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002).....13
